

NDPS-9/24

2.4.2025

Accd Sabir Hossain Molla @ Santu is produced from J.C.

Today is fixed for further cross examination of PW-1. P.W-1 S.I Subhamoy Ghosh is present who is cross examined in full and discharged. No more witness is present today.

At this stage bail moved on behalf of aforesaid accd.

Hd both sides. Perused.

It is submitted by the ld. Defence counsel that the accd is in J.C for considerable long period and it is also submitted that the grounds of arrest has not been communicated to the accd during arrest and due to such serious anomalies he prays for releasing the accd on bail.

Ld. P.P in-charge strongly opposes the prayer for bail submitting inter-alia that the trial is on full swing.

On scrutiny of the case record this court finds that the instant case involves commercial quantity of narcotic substance. Moreso, trial is on progress.

Hence in view of above, specially considering the rigor as provided in Section 37 of NDPS Act the prayer for bail stands rejected.

Fix 7.5.2025 for further evidence and production.

Prosecution to produce the witness and alamats on the next date fixed.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.

(J.O.Code-WB00705).

S.T-1(1)25

12.03.2025

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Accd Bimal Mondal is produced from J.C. Accd Anup Samanta is not produced from J.C.

Both sides are present.

No witness is present.

On submission of Ld. Prosecution the case is adjourned today.

Fix 1.4.25 for further evidence of PW-1.

Prosecution to take steps.

Produce alamats.

To date for production.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.

(J.O.Code-WB00705).